
 Regular Meeting of the Planning Commission 
Tuesday, July 10, 2018 

7:00 pm Regular Meeting 
1307 Cloquet Ave, Cloquet, MN 55720 

 
 
 
AGENDA 

 
1. Call to Order 

 
2. Roll Call 

 
3. Additions/Changes to the Agenda 

 
4. Minutes from the June 12, 2018 Planning Commission meeting 

 
______________ 

 
5. Zoning Case 18-07:  Members Cooperative Credit Union, Site Plan and Variance   

 
______________ 

 
6. Zoning Case 18-07: Cloquet Housing Limited Partnership, Comprehensive Plan   

Amendment, Rezoning and Variances 
 

______________ 
7. Commissioner’s Questions/Comments 

 
8. Adjourn 

 
NEXT MEETING:   
August 14th @ 7 pm 
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CALL TO ORDER 

 

Chairman Wilkinson called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.  

 

ROLL CALL 

 

Attending: Planning Commission members: John Sanders, Terri Lyytinen, Elizabeth Polling and 

Uriah Wilkinson; City: Al Cottingham.  

 

Absent: Nathaniel Wilkinson.   

 

Others Present: Amanda Thomas, ISG, Trent Issendorf and David Johnson 

 

ADDITIONS/CHANGES TO THE AGENDA 

 

None. 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 

 

April 10 & 17, 2018 Meeting Minutes 

Chairman Wilkinson asked for any corrections or additions. 

 

Motion: Commissioner Polling made a motion to approve the Planning Commission 

meeting minutes from April 10 & 17, 2018, Commissioner Sanders seconded. 

(Motion was approved 4-0).   

 

Zoning Case 18-05: Variance for ISG, Inc. for Aldi’s 

Chairman Wilkinson reviewed the public hearing procedures and format and opened the public 

hearing for Zoning Case 18-05, Variance for ISG, Inc. for Aldi’s.  He asked Mr. Cottingham to 

provide an overview of the topic.  Mr. Cottingham noted that ISG, Inc. was requesting a variance 

in order to construct a 35 – foot pylon sign, located west of 101 Big Lake Road.  A legal notice 

was published in the Pine Journal on May 31, 2018 and property owners within 350 feet were 

sent notice of the public hearing.  Ms. Amada Thomas was present to address the Commission.   

 

Ms. Thomas addressed the Commission noting they would be reducing the height of the sign to 

25 feet rather than 35 feet.  They have looked at the site views from Highway 33 and a 35-foot 

sign would still be blocked by the Pizza Hut building so they have decided to reduce the height.  

She handed out a picture showing this. 

 

Commission Sanders noted the proposed wall signs are approximately 76 square feet in size and 

the top of them would be approximately 27 feet above grade. 
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There being no further discussion Chairman Wilkinson closed the public hearing. 

 

The Commission discussed the variance criteria and felt that the request met the criteria. 

 

Commissioner Sanders expressed his concern with a precedence being set and the fact they had 

denied a similar request for Morning Star Woodwork.  He felt the height of the wall sign was 

doing the same thing as the proposed pylon sign. 

 

Chairman Wilkinson looked for a motion. 

 

Motion: Commissioner Polling made a motion to approve Resolution No. 18-05, A 

Resolution Approving a Sign Variance for ISG, Inc. for Aldi’s in the RC – 

Regional Commercial District, Commissioner Lyytinen seconded. (Motion 

was approved 3-1, Sanders). 

 

Zoning Case 18-06: Variance for Trent Issendorf 

Chairman Wilkinson reviewed the public hearing procedures and format and opened the public 

hearing for Zoning Case 18-06, Variance for Trent Issendorf.  He asked Mr. Cottingham to 

provide an overview of the topic.  Mr. Cottingham stated Trent Issendorf was requesting a 

variance to place a accessory structure in the front yard in the SR – Suburban Residential 

District. A legal notice was published in the Pine Journal on May 31, 2018 and property owners 

within 350 feet were sent notice of the public hearing.  He noted if this property was 1-acre in 

size then the request would be allowed.  This parcel is just under 1-acre. Mr. Issendorf was 

present to address the Commission.  

 

Mr. Issendorf stated he has a growing family and is trying to stay on the property.  The proposed 

structure would be in line with the home to the west.  He was trying to save a stand of red pines 

by moving it forward on the lot. 

 

There being no further discussion Chairman Wilkinson closed the public hearing. 

 

Chairman Wilkinson looked for a motion. 

 

Motion: Commissioner Sanders made a motion to approve Resolution No. 18-06 A 

Resolution Approving a Variance to Allow an Accessory Structure in the 

Front Yard in the SR – Suburban Residential District for Trent Issendorf, 

Commissioner Lyytinen seconded. (Motion was approved 4-0). 

 

Other Business 

Mr. David Johnson addressed the Commission about the old Middle School and wondering what 

the status of it is. 
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Planner Cottingham noted staff had been in discussions with the developer of the project and 

they were looking to hold an open house sometime in July with the community.  The project 

would require a Comprehensive Plan Amendment and Rezoning of the property which will 

require a public hearing and property owners within 350 feet being notified.  He believed this 

may be up for discussion at the City Council work session next week. 

 

Mr. Johnson was concerned with funding for the project and what would happen if they couldn’t 

get funding. 

 

Planner Cottingham stated we would need to deal with that if nothing happened with the 

building. 

 

Commissioner’s Questions/Comment 

None  

 

Next Meeting 

July 10, 2018 

 

 

 

Meeting adjourned 7:40 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

_________________________________________ 

Al Cottingham, City Planner/Zoning Administrator  
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To:   Planning Commission 

From:   Al Cottingham, City Planner/Zoning Administrator 

Date:   July 3, 2018 

 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: ZONING CASE 18-07:  SITE PLAN AND VARIANCE FOR 

MEMBERS COOPERATIVE CREDIT UNION AT 1299 

HIGHWAY 33 SOUTH 

 

 

Background 

Members Cooperative Credit Union (MCCU) has submitted a Site Plan and Variance 

application.  The site is located at 1299 Highway 33 South. 

 

The Site Plan is for MCCU with associated parking, landscaping, grading and drainage and 

building location. The Variance is from the Highway 33 Design Standards to allow an 

appearance that does not mimic brick or masonry. 

 

A public hearing will be held on Tuesday, July 10, 2018 to consider a variance from the 

Highway 33 Design Standards.  A legal notice was published in the Pine Journal on June 28, 

2018 and property owners within 350 feet were sent notices of the public hearing. 

 

Site Plan 

Attached, the Commission will find the following plans for this development: 

• Site Plan 

• Grading and Drainage Plan 

• Utility Plan 

• Landscape Plan 

• Building Elevations  

 

Stormwater Management: (Section 18.6) 

The developer has also run a hydraulic model for storm water which has been reviewed by the 

City Engineer and meets requirements.  The stormwater will be collected on site and then 

discharge into wetland located north of the site. An easement for drainage purposes needs to be 

created over this wetland area so the runoff from the road would be allowed to flow into it.  

 

The Code requires private stormwater areas to meet the following requirements: 

1. A permanent public easement shall be provided to the city for access for inspection 

and/or maintenance purposes. Cost incurred by the city for any maintenance of 

private systems will be billed and/or assessed to the owner/operator. 
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2. Recorded inspection and maintenance agreements that define inspection and 

maintenance responsibilities are required.  A minimum annual inspection for private 

systems shall be required.  These requirements are transferrable to any party that becomes 

the owner/operator of the site. 

3. An inspection and maintenance plan shall be developed, approved and included as an 

attachment to the maintenance agreement.  At a minimum, maintenance plans must 

include the following: 

  a. Responsible person(s) for completing inspections and conducting maintenance. 

  b. Frequency of inspections and maintenance. 

  c. Inspection checklist and type of maintenance anticipated. 

4. If site configurations or structural stormwater BMPs change, causing decreased BMP 

effectiveness, new or improved structural stormwater BMPs must be implemented to 

meet the requirements of this section. 

5. The property owner shall keep on file all structural stormwater BMP annual inspection 

and maintenance records for 5 years and submit to the City as requested. 

6. The City shall require the submittal of a letter of credit or other financial security in a 

form acceptable to the city in the amount of $5,000 to ensure the stormwater treatment 

systems are installed correctly and in accordance with this ordinance. 

 

Impervious Surface: (Section 17.6.11, Subd. 5. E and F) 

The zoning district allows the maximum building coverage to be 60% with a maximum 

impervious surface coverage of 70%.  The building coverage is approximately 15% and the total 

impervious surface coverage is approximately 51%. 

 

Building Setbacks: (Section 17.6.11, Subd. 5. B) 

The ordinance requires that the minimum front setback be 35 feet, the minimum side yard 

setback be 20 feet and the minimum rear yard setback be 30 feet.  The proposed building 

location meets or exceeds these minimum requirements. 

 

Landscaping: (Section 17.5.04 Subd. 5.) 

The landscape plan shows 23 overstory plantings, the site is required to have 23 overstory 

plantings in addition to understory trees and shrubs.  The plan shows that the site will be 

irrigated.   

 

Parking: (Section 17.5.11 Subd. 6.) 

The site is required to have 39 parking spaces based on 1 parking stall per every 250 sq. ft. of 

building.  The site plan shows 39 parking spaces.  There will be drive thru lanes on the north side 

of the building. 

 

Trash Storage: (Section 17.5.15 Subd. 7. A (7)) 

The trash storage area can either be inside the building or an exterior enclosure. The trash storage 

area will be inside an exterior enclosure.   
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Signage: (Section 17.5.13 Subd. 14.) 

Proposed signage will be addressed at a later date. 

 

Lighting: (Section 17.5.12 Subd. 5. B) 

The applicant has provided a photometric plan along with detail sheets which display downward 

facing fixtures that emit footcandle readings that are compliant with City lighting standards. 

 

Other Site Plan Items: 

Pedestrian access to the site is not shown.  Currently there are no sidewalks along Gillett Road to 

the south of this site.  The Commission should discuss whether or not a sidewalk should be 

installed with this project.  Upon completion of Gillett Road, it will be turned over to the city.  A 

right-of-way easement along with a drainage and utility easement will need to be filed and 

recorded with the County prior to the city accepting the road.  The easement shall be a minimum 

of 50 feet in width. 

 

Variance 

Section 17.5.15, Subd. 6, Design Standards for the Highway 33 Corridor, Architectural 

Standards, “Acceptable primary exterior finish materials shall include: brick, stone, decorative 

concrete block, EIFS and precast concrete.  Wood, high quality metal (matte finish) or synthetic 

materials may be acceptable as secondary, trim or accent materials used in combination with a 

primary material as listed above, provided they do not exceed fifty percent (50%) of any exterior 

façade which is visible from a ‘public way’.  Exceptions will be allowed for high quality 

synthetic material that mimics brick, masonry, etc.  Materials must be durable and properly 

maintained at all times.”  The applicant is proposing to use a fiber cement board with a wood 

appearance rather than a brick or masonry appearance.  Staff will have a sample of the material 

to show you at the meeting. 

 

Policy Objectives 

The purpose of this Site Plan Review application is to ensure that this development project is 

aligned with city development standards.  

 

The Zoning Ordinance states Variances may be granted when they are in harmony with the 

general purpose and intent of the ordinance, are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, and 

when the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying 

with the official control.  No variance may be granted unless all the following conditions exist: 

 

1. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted 

by an official control; 

2. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created 

by the landowner; and 

 3. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
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Financial Impacts 

The Site Plan and Variance fees were paid. 

 

Advisory Committee Action Requested  

The Commission should review the Site Plan and consider any comments pertaining to it.  

Following this review the Planning Commission can recommend approval of the request, 

recommend denial of the request or table the request for some additional information. 

 

The Commission should listen to the testimony that is presented at the public hearing pertaining 

to the variance, review the Variance Criteria and consider any comments pertaining to it.  

Following this review the Planning Commission can approve the requests, deny the requests or 

table the requests for some additional information. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff would recommend approval of the Site Plan subject to at least the conditions in the attached 

resolution.  We would also recommend approval of the Variance.  They are designing the 

building appearance to be the “Wood City” with a long lasting durable material. 

 

Supporting Documents Attachments 

• Resolution No. 18-07 Site Plan 

• Resolution No. 18-07 Variance 

• Location Map 

• Engineer’s Memo  

• Site Plan Maps 

• Narrative 



 

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

 

COUNTY OF CARLTON 

 

CITY OF CLOQUET  

 

 

 

Commissioner ____________ offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption. 
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 18-07 Site Plan  

 

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF A SITE PLAN IN THE RC – 

REGIONAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT FOR MEMBERS COOPERATIVE CREDIT 

UNION   

 

WHEREAS, Members Cooperative Credit Union is proposing a Site Plan in the RC – Regional 

Commercial District; and 

 

WHEREAS, the property of the proposed Site Plan is located at 1299 Highway 33 South and is 

legally described as follows: 

  

The Northerly 370.00 feet of the Southerly 770.00 feet of the Easterly 200.00 feet of the 

Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, Section 26, Township 49 North, Range 17 

West of the Fourth Principal Meridian, Carlton County, Minnesota,  

AND 

The Northerly 370.00 feet of the Southerly 770.00 feet of the Northwest Quarter of the 

Northeast Quarter lying West of Trunk Highway No. 33, Section 26, Township 49 North, 

Range 17 West of the Fourth Principal Meridian, Carlton County, Minnesota. And,  

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed the staff report and recommends approval of 

the Site Plan.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF 

THE CITY OF CLOQUET, MINNESOTA, that the Planning Commission recommends 

approval of Zoning Case 18-07 for a site plan for Members Cooperative Credit Union subject to 

the following conditions: 

 

1. The required easements, inspection and maintenance agreements, inspection and 

maintenance plan, financial guarantee and other items as required for the stormwater 

BMPs must be submitted before a building permit is issued. 

2. Compliance with the Assistant City Engineer’s Memo dated June 19, 2018. 

3. Signage shall comply with the Ordinance requirements. 

4. A Drainage Easement shall be provided over the wetland to the north of the site prior 

to the issuance of the building permit. 



 

 

 

 

 

The foregoing motion was duly seconded by Commissioner ___________ and being put to vote 

members voted: AYE: ____ NAY: ____ ABSENT: ____ 

 

 

TERRI LYYTINEN  _____   ELIZABETH POLLING _____ 

 

JOHN SANDERS  _____   NATHANIEL WILKINSON _____ 

 

URIAH WILKINSON _____ 

 

 

Passed and adopted this 10th day of July 2018. 

 

 

       CITY OF CLOQUET 

 

 

       __________________________ 

        URIAH WILKINSON 

            CHAIR 

ATTEST:_______________________ 

         Alan Cottingham 

         City Planner/Zoning Administrator 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

 

COUNTY OF CARLTON 

 

CITY OF CLOQUET  

 

 

 

Commissioner ____________ offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption. 
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 18-07 Variance  

 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING OF A VARIANCE IN THE RC – REGIONAL 

COMMERCIAL DISTRICT FOR MEMBERS COOPERATIVE CREDIT UNION   

 

WHEREAS, Members Cooperative Credit Union is proposing a Variance to the Highway 33 

Design Standards in the RC – Regional Commercial District; and 

 

WHEREAS, the property of the proposed Variance is located at 1299 Highway 33 South and is 

legally described as follows: 

  

The Northerly 370.00 feet of the Southerly 770.00 feet of the Easterly 200.00 feet of the 

Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, Section 26, Township 49 North, Range 17 

West of the Fourth Principal Meridian, Carlton County, Minnesota,  

AND 

The Northerly 370.00 feet of the Southerly 770.00 feet of the Northwest Quarter of the 

Northeast Quarter lying West of Trunk Highway No. 33, Section 26, Township 49 North, 

Range 17 West of the Fourth Principal Meridian, Carlton County, Minnesota. And,  

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed the staff report and approves the Variance.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF 

THE CITY OF CLOQUET, MINNESOTA, that the Planning Commission approves of 

Zoning Case 18-07 for a variance for Members Cooperative Credit Union to the Highway 33 

Design Standards. 

 

 

 



 

 

The foregoing motion was duly seconded by Commissioner ___________ and being put to vote 

members voted: AYE: ____ NAY: ____ ABSENT: ____ 

 

 

TERRI LYYTINEN  _____   ELIZABETH POLLING _____ 

 

JOHN SANDERS  _____   NATHANIEL WILKINSON _____ 

 

URIAH WILKINSON _____ 

 

 

Passed and adopted this 10th day of July 2018. 

 

 

       CITY OF CLOQUET 

 

 

       __________________________ 

        URIAH WILKINSON 

            CHAIR 

ATTEST:_______________________ 

         Alan Cottingham 

         City Planner/Zoning Administrator 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

 

COUNTY OF CARLTON 

 

CITY OF CLOQUET  

 

 

 

Commissioner ____________ offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption. 
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 18-07 Variance  

 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING OF A VARIANCE IN THE RC – REGIONAL 

COMMERCIAL DISTRICT FOR MEMBERS COOPERATIVE CREDIT UNION   

 

WHEREAS, Members Cooperative Credit Union is proposing a Variance to the Highway 33 

Design Standards in the RC – Regional Commercial District; and 

 

WHEREAS, the property of the proposed Variance is located at 1299 Highway 33 South and is 

legally described as follows: 

  

The Northerly 370.00 feet of the Southerly 770.00 feet of the Easterly 200.00 feet of the 

Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, Section 26, Township 49 North, Range 17 

West of the Fourth Principal Meridian, Carlton County, Minnesota,  

AND 

The Northerly 370.00 feet of the Southerly 770.00 feet of the Northwest Quarter of the 

Northeast Quarter lying West of Trunk Highway No. 33, Section 26, Township 49 North, 

Range 17 West of the Fourth Principal Meridian, Carlton County, Minnesota. And,  

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed the staff report and approves the Variance.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF 

THE CITY OF CLOQUET, MINNESOTA, that the Planning Commission approves of 

Zoning Case 18-07 for a variance for Members Cooperative Credit Union to the Highway 33 

Design Standards. 

 

 

 



 

 

The foregoing motion was duly seconded by Commissioner ___________ and being put to vote 

members voted: AYE: ____ NAY: ____ ABSENT: ____ 

 

 

TERRI LYYTINEN  _____   ELIZABETH POLLING _____ 

 

JOHN SANDERS  _____   NATHANIEL WILKINSON _____ 

 

URIAH WILKINSON _____ 

 

 

Passed and adopted this 10th day of July 2018. 

 

 

       CITY OF CLOQUET 

 

 

       __________________________ 

        URIAH WILKINSON 

            CHAIR 

ATTEST:_______________________ 

         Alan Cottingham 

         City Planner/Zoning Administrator 
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MEMO 
 
 
To: Al Cottingham, City Planner 
From: John Anderson, Assistant City Engineer  
Date: June 27, 2018 
 
 
SUBJECT: MCCU Site Plan Review 
 
 
I have reviewed the preliminary plans for the MCCU site including site plans, stormwater management 
report, prepared by Northland Consulting and dated 6/22/18 received 6/26/18 by email 
 
The following are my comments on the plans submitted.  Items shown in strikeout have been addressed, 
items highlighted remain to be addressed. 
 
Sheet C 2.0 
 

1. Drain tile should be included in the granular borrow and discharged to storm sewer. 
 

2. The 12’ width in the typical section appears to be incorrect, it should be shown as 14’. 
 

3. Delete the snout on the outlet of the sediment removal manhole in detail 2.0/11 
 
Sheet C 4.0 

 
4. Remove existing curb on the east side of Gillette Road as need for storm sewer construction 

 
5. Remove existing curb on the west side of Gillette Road as needed for sanitary sewer construction. 

 
Sheet C 5.0 

 
6. Label connection to existing Storm manhole at the south end of Gillette Road 

 
7. There is shading shown on the area north of this property, is this wetland?  Have wetlands been 

identified? 
 

8. Show connection to existing sanitary manhole as core drill wall and bench and install elastomeric 
boot. 
 

9. Show connection to existing 8” DIP watermain to include installation of an 8” Gate vale. 
 

10. Sanitary sewer extension will require approval from the MPCA and WLSSD.  Any requirements 
of those permits are to be incorporated into the work. We understand this permit has been 
submitted please note permit must be issued before any sanitary sewer work may proceed 



 
11. Watermain extension will require a permit from the Minnesota Department of Health.  Any 

requirements of that permit is to be incorporated into the work. We understand this permit has 
been submitted please note permit must be issued before any watermain work may proceed 
 

12. The proposed 2” HDPE sewer force main past MH 101 is a private service and will not be owned 
or operated by the City of Cloquet. To be addressed in developer’s agreement 
 

13. Show new curb replacing that which was removed to connect storm sewer and sanitary sewer to 
the existing manholes along Gillette Road. 
 

14. Show a 0.10 drop across any sanitary manhole and label all inverts of sanitary and storm 
manholes. 
 

15. No sewer and water services are shown for the balance of the property to the west. 
 

16. Pipe material for sanitary service should be SDR 35 Show Pipe material change at cleanout from 
SDR 35 on street side and schedule 40 on building side 
 

17. Concrete driveway aprons should be 8” thick. 
 

18. Consider installing a separate domestic smaller diameter water service as the site is located on a 
dead end line. 
 

19. Consider installing a sanitary cleanout at the building to aid future maintenance of the private 
service. Detail has been included in civil plans, location to be identified in architectural plan 
 

20. Include riprap at all storm sewer outlets. 
 

21. Add invert elevations to storm sewers shown on the plan. 
 

22. How will roof drainage be routed? 
 

23. Storm sewer draining into pond 9 from the north appears to be too shallow. 
 

24. Adjust street grades on Gillette Road to create a low point at the north end 15 feet south of the 
end of road and relocate catchbasin to that location. 
 

25. Show curbing across the north end of Gillette Road to be surmountable. 
 

26. Locate the sediment removal manhole in the pavement to provide better access for cleaning.  
Manhole may be located immediately behind curb but must be on level ground and within 5 feet 
of the curbline to be accessed by maintenance vehicles 
 

27. Storm ponds are shown with a flat bottom at 1215.  Will there be any dead storage in the ponds 
below the outlet or is the pond intended to be a dry pond?  The storm treatment design calls out 
the ponds to be bioretension with under drain but no under drains are shown? 
 

28. Three end of road markers  should be installed at the north end of Gillete Road (OM4-1) 
 

29. The radius of the north driveway at the south side of the driveway seems excessive.  Adjust this 
radius to 15 feet. 

   



30. A City issued grading permit will be required for this work as well as an NPDES construction site 
permit. Permits must be in place before any ground disturbing activities take place on site 

 
31. A Sewer and Water permit will be needed to extend municipal services to the new building. 

Permits must be issued before connections can be extended in the building foot print 
Sheet C 7.0 

 
32. There is a trout stream just south of this site and this is where the drainage is routed ultimately 

from the site.  The SWPPP designer must identify if this requires this SWPPP to meet 
requirements of special waters. 
 

33. The SWPPP plan shows different shading and symbols but does not include a legend 
 

34. The SWPPP should include staging to require utility connections to be made to the existing 
sewer, water and storm sewer extended past station 2+75 and street restoration including curbing 
and bituminous base pavement put back in place before proceeding with the rest of the site work. 
 

35. SWPPP implementation contacts should include City of Cloquet / John Anderson (218)879-6758 
 

36. Data missing in clouded areas on the plan. 
 

37. Consider installing temporary berms to divert stormwater flow into storm water ponds being used 
as temporary sedimentation ponds. 
 

38. Show floating outlets that draw water of the top of the temporary basin as required by the NPDES 
permit. 
 

39. Construction exit should be shown to the north of the last driveway to the strip mall 
 
Sheet C 8.0 

 
40. Appropriate traffic control measures need to be put in place to allow for access to existing strip 

mall site during the course of construction.  there may be a couple different routings needed as 
work progresses. 

 
Drainage Calculations 

 
41. Provide calculation of the how 2325 CF of site storm volume storage is being provided. 

 
42. Hydrocad calculation do not include actual design elevations in pond routing. 

 
43. Hydrocad calculations do not identify actual peak elevations in ponds 

 
44. Hydrocad calculations appear to have arbitrary pond volumes update to include specific stage 

storage measurements of designed ponds. 
 

45. Provide a map with the calculations identifying the location of the BMPS.  There are two swales 
shown in the calculations but only one appears on the plans. 
 

46. The Swales are shown to have under drain in detail 1/C2.1 but none appear in the construction 
plan 
 

47. Provide narrative summary of design assumptions, code requirements and exceptions such as the 
site being in the wellhead protection zone and infiltration not being provided. 



 
48. A storm water maintenance agreement is needed for the storm water facilities on site 

 
 

General Comments 
 

49. The project constructs infrastructure that will be accepted and owned by the City of Cloquet, as 
such a development agreement is recommended to clearly identify the roles the city and 
developer play in in this construction, expectations on timing, how acceptance made, financial 
guarantees etc. To be addressed in developer’s agreement 
 

50. The City will require the construction of public infrastructure to be inspected.  The developer 
shall employ a consulting engineer to inspect the construction and make as built drawing to be 
provided to the City at the completion of the construction.  This inspection shall also verify and 
test materials used in construction as well as the final product.  A record of this inspection and 
testing shall also be provided to the City prior to acceptance of the public infrastructure. To be 
addressed in developer’s agreement 
 

51. Both the private storm sewer and public storm sewer will discharge to the north onto private 
property.  A drainage easement is needed to allow for this stormwater discharge. To be addressed 
prior to building permit issuance 
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2
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

TREE GUYING DETAIL

1

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

TREE PLANTING DETAIL

3
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

4
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

STEEL EDGER DETAIL

NOTES:

1) AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM WILL BE USED IN 

LANDSCAPE BEDS AND SOD AREAS.  IRRIGATION 

DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE BID AS 

DESIGN-BUILD.  SUBMIT DESIGN, PRODUCT CUT 

SHEETS AND CALCULATIONS TO LANDSCAPE 

ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2) DEVELOPED/ PAVED AREA OF LOT MUST NOT EXCEED

75% OF TOTAL LOT.

3) ANY DISTURBED AREAS NOT RECEIVING SOD AT THE

END OF CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE SEEDED WITH 

NATIVE GRASS AS DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

4) PLANT SELECTION WILL BE DETERMINED ONCE PLANS

ARE FURTHER DEVELOPED; TABLE BELOW IS A TYPICAL

PLANT PALETTE SELECTED FOR THIS SITE.
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 ARCHITECTURAL WALL PANELS

Commercial Full Line Catalog

 Delivering the Power of 

POSSIBILITIES
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SANDSTONE

VINTAGEWOOD

ILLUMINATION

ARCHITECTURAL
BLOCK

TRIM

MULTIPLE LOOKS. ONE SOURCE.
Less time managing, more time imagining.
Why settle for one look when you can get multiple textures and finishes from a single source? With Nichiha 

Architectural Wall Panels, you can mix and match cladding styles to achieve the varied look you’ve been 

searching for. Whether you’re looking for metal, stone, wood, concrete or brick, we have it all. Plus, you can 

say goodbye to higher labor costs, as all of our panel styles operate on the same clip installation system — 

meaning you only need to hire a single contractor. You’ll be able to move from conception to completion 

with ease, all while saving time and money.

ILLUMINATION  |  VINTAGEWOOD  |  LEDGESTONE ARCHITECTURALBLOCK

USEFUL TIP
Add the finishing touches to your next project with our essential flashing system on page 22.
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GRAY

MOCHA

TUSCAN

Take modern to the next level with the power of fiber cement.

The clean, modular look of the Nichiha Modern Series is a versatile choice for commercial and residential projects alike. 

The stylish tones and subtle seams are the perfect partner for gleaming glass and stainless steel. If you’re looking for 

a modern contrast, the cool hues glow when paired with the warmth of wood. This series offers two distinct textures 

to ensure you find the perfect fit. ArchitecturalBlock is a handsome, durable and cost-effective solution. The ease of 

installation and wide variety of corner options make it as popular with contractors as it is with clients.

Its partner product, TuffBlock offers many of the same features as ArchitecturalBlock, but takes urban to the next level 

with a tough, textured finish. TuffBlock is built to last with strong construction that stands up to everyday wear and 

tear, making it the perfect panel for high-traffic areas. But whichever panel you choose, you’ve picked one that packs 

a punch while saving you time and money in the long run.

ARCHITECTURALBLOCK™ 

MODERN DESIGN TIP
Add a touch of warmth to your modern design 

with our wood series. Learn more on page 12.

ARCHITECTURALBLOCK

Find form and function in

THE MODERN SERIES

TUFFBLOCK™ 

BAMBOO

STEEL

WALNUT

PEWTER

ARCHITECTURALBLOCK™ SPECS	 AWP 1818	

DIMENSIONS (ACTUAL MM) 	 17-7/8” H x 71-9/16” L 
	 (455MM H x 1,818MM L)

THICKNESS (ACTUAL MM) 	 5/8 (16MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER PANEL) 	 35.2

WEIGHT (LBS. PER SQ. FT.)	 3.9

EXPOSED COVERAGE (SQ. FT. PER PANEL) 	 8.88 SQ. FT.

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 	 2 [17.76 SQ. FT.]

NOTE: APPEARANCE AND TEXTURE MAY VARY BY COLOR

TUFFBLOCK™ SPECS	 AWP 1818	

DIMENSIONS (ACTUAL MM) 	 17-7/8” H x 71-9/16” L 
	 (455MM H x 1,818MM L)

THICKNESS (ACTUAL MM) 	 5/8 (16MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER PANEL) 	 35.2

WEIGHT (LBS. PER SQ. FT.)	 3.9

EXPOSED COVERAGE (SQ. FT. PER PANEL)	 8.88 SQ. FT.

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 	 2 [17.76 SQ. FT.]

ARCHITECTURALBLOCK ARCHITECTURALBLOCK
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Get the natural look of wood with the unmatched durability 
of fiber cement.

Nichiha provides the look of wood without the drawbacks of natural wood cladding. Built to last, our VintageWood 

and RoughSawn offer the rich textures of wood while providing color stability and withstanding extreme weather 

elements. VintageWood exudes modern refinement and works well in both modern and vintage designs. With its 

earthy appeal, RoughSawn adds rustic sophistication to all types of projects. Both products pair perfectly with glass, 

metal and block panels, adding a touch of warmth to the coolness of these materials. 

VintageWood and RoughSawn are as versatile as they are durable. Our Wood Series panels can install both vertically 

and horizontally and can be used in interior and exterior settings. Hidden fasteners provide a clean and beautiful look.  

Creating the perfect match, Nichiha gives you the beauty of wood backed by the brawn of fiber cement.

VINTAGEWOOD™

BARK

CEDAR

VINTAGEWOOD™ SPECS	 AWP 3030	

DIMENSIONS (ACTUAL MM) 	 17-7/8” H x 119-5/16” L 
	 (455MM H x 3,030MM L )

THICKNESS (ACTUAL MM) 	 5/8 (16MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER PANEL) 	 57.3

WEIGHT (LBS. PER SQ. FT.) 	 3.8

EXPOSED COVERAGE (SQ. FT. PER PANEL) 	 14.81 SQ. FT.

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 	 2 [29.62 SQ. FT.]

ROUGHSAWN™ SPECS	 AWP 3030

DIMENSIONS (ACTUAL MM) 	 17-7/8” H x 119-5/16” L 
	 (455MM H x 3,030MM L )

THICKNESS (ACTUAL MM) 	 5/8 (16MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER PANEL) 	 57.3

WEIGHT (LBS. PER SQ. FT.) 	 3.8

EXPOSED COVERAGE (SQ. FT. PER PANEL)	 14.81 SQ. FT.

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 	 2 [29.62 SQ. FT.]

ROUGHSAWN™

ESPRESSO

TOBACCO

SMOKE

REDWOOD

ASH

NOTE: CAN BE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY.

NOTE: CAN BE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY.

VINTAGEWOOD

Warm up your project with

THE WOOD SERIES

ROUGHSAWNVINTAGEWOOD
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NOTE: CAN BE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY.

NOTE: CAN BE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY.

Want the concrete look without the dimples? 

Check out our IndustrialBlock panel.

Put a fresh face on industrial chic with fiber cement.

Take back your time with the Nichiha Concrete Series. Designed to mimic the natural texture of concrete, our two 

panels offer distinct textures and styles to fit with your creative vision. Plus, with the power of fiber cement, you can 

enjoy the look and feel of concrete without the curing times, cracking or color inconsistency.

IndustrialBlock offers a distressed design with all the irregularities and characteristics of natural concrete. It can pair 

seamlessly with a wide range of products, whether you are aiming for a modern or vintage vibe. EmpireBlock delivers 

the look and feel of precast concrete block with a modern twist. Perfect for indoor environments as well as exterior 

cladding, it features a unique dimple feature that defines the look of industrial chic.

Both sets of lightweight panels can be installed vertically and horizontally, covering 15 square feet each, and have the 

durability you’ve come to expect from Nichiha.

EMPIREBLOCK™

INDUSTRIALBLOCK™

EMPIREBLOCK™ SPECS	 AWP 3030

DIMENSIONS (ACTUAL MM) 	 17-7/8” H x 119-5/16” L 
	 (455MM H x 3,030MM L )

THICKNESS (ACTUAL MM) 	 5/8 (16MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER PANEL) 	 57.3

WEIGHT (LBS. PER SQ. FT.) 	 3.8

EXPOSED COVERAGE (SQ. FT. PER PANEL) 	 14.81 SQ. FT.

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 	 2 [29.62 SQ. FT.]

INDUSTRIALBLOCK™ SPECS	 AWP 3030

DIMENSIONS (ACTUAL MM) 	 17-7/8” H x 119-5/16” L 
	 (455MM H x 3,030MM L)

THICKNESS (ACTUAL MM) 	 5/8 (16MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER PANEL) 	 57.3

WEIGHT (LBS. PER SQ. FT.) 	 3.8

EXPOSED COVERAGE (SQ. FT. PER PANEL) 	 14.81 SQ. FT.

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 	 2 [29.62 SQ. FT.]

Find imperfect perfection with

THE CONCRETE SERIES

EMPIREBLOCK EMPIREBLOCK

EMPIREBLOCK  |  VINTAGEWOOD
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Achieve the look of stacked stone without piling on cost.

The Nichiha KuraStone™ family of products gives you the rustic stacked stone look you’ve been wishing for 

without breaking your budget. Its rugged texture and color variation add interest and charm as an accent or 

as the main attraction for a building and the wide variety of finishes and panel sizes provide a natural look no 

matter where you use them. Plus, the reduced material cost and simplified installation come together to save 

you time and money.

STACKEDSTONE CORNER
STACKEDSTONE AND LEDGESTONE CORNERS SPECS

DIMENSIONS (NOM. IN. ~ ACTUAL MM) 	 6”H x 5”W x 11-5/8”L [FACE] 
	 (150MM H x 125MM W x 295MM L [FACE])

THICKNESS (NOM. IN. ~ ACTUAL MM)	 1-3/8” (35MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER PIECE) - STACKEDSTONE	 6.7

WEIGHT (LBS. PER PIECE) - LEDGESTONE	 8.5

COVERAGE (SQ. FT. PER PIECE) 	 .75

PACKAGING (SQ. FT. PER PACK) 	 3

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 	 4

LEDGESTONE CORNER

Find a cure for the common project with

THE KURASTONE SERIES

LEDGESTONE

STACKEDSTONE

MOUNTAIN

LEDGESTONE

STACKEDSTONE AND LEDGESTONE SPECS

DIMENSIONS (NOM. IN. ~ ACTUAL MM) 	 6”H x 25-5/8”L, 15-3/8”L, 10-1/4”L 
	 (150MM H x 650MM L, 390MM L, 260MM L)

THICKNESS (NOM. IN. ~ ACTUAL MM) 	 1-3/8 (35MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER SQ. FT.) - STACKEDSTONE	 8.9

WEIGHT (LBS. PER SQ. FT.) - LEDGESTONE	 9.2

COVERAGE (SQ. FT. PER PANEL) 	 1.1 (LARGE), .63 (MEDIUM), .43 (SMALL)

PACKAGING (SQ. FT. PER PACK) 	 5.3

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 		 3 LARGE, 2 MEDIUM, 2 SMALL

BLUFF

DESERT

SILL-CHISELED

GRAY

TAN

NOTES:	 SILLS ARE PACKAGED WITH 14 INSTALLATION CLIPS.
	 OUR SILLS ARE AS FUNCTIONAL AS THEY ARE AN ATTRACTIVE ACCENT THAT CAN COMPLEMENT ANY 	
	 OF OUR PRODUCTS.

SILL-CHISELED SPECS

DIMENSIONS (NOM. IN. ~ ACTUAL MM) 	 1-1/2”H [FRONT]/1-3/4”H [BACK] x 23-5/8”L 
	 (38MM H [FRONT]/47MM H [BACK] x 600MM L)

THICKNESS (NOM. IN. ~ ACTUAL MM) 	 2-3/8” (60MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER LN. FT.) 	 3.5

COVERAGE (LN. FT. PER PIECE) 	 2

PACKAGING (LN. FT. PER PACK) 	 12

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 	 6

DESIGN TIP
Use Nichiha sill with any 
panel to complement 
your design.

LEDGESTONE

LEDGESTONE | CANYONBRICK
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CANYONBRICK™

SHALE BROWN

CANYONBRICK™ SPECS	 AWP 1818	

DIMENSIONS (ACTUAL MM) 	 17-7/8” H x 71-9/16” L 
	 (455 MM H x 1,818 MM L)

THICKNESS (ACTUAL MM) 	 5/8” (16 MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER PANEL) 	 35.2

WEIGHT (LBS. PER SQ. FT.) 	 3.9

EXPOSED COVERAGE (SQ. FT. PER PANEL) 	 8.88 SQ. FT.

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 	 2 [17.76 SQ. FT.]

PLYMOUTHBRICK™

CRIMSON

PLYMOUTHBRICK™  SPECS	  AWP 1818	

DIMENSIONS (ACTUAL MM) 	 17-7/8” H x 71-9/16” L 
	 (455 MM H x 1,818 MM L)

THICKNESS (ACTUAL MM) 	 5/8” (16 MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER PANEL) 	 35.2

WEIGHT (LBS. PER SQ. FT.) 	 3.9

EXPOSED COVERAGE (SQ. FT. PER PANEL) 	8.88 SQ. FT.

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 	 2 [17.76 SQ. FT.]	

VINTAGEBRICK™

ALEXANDRIA BUFF

WHITE WASH

VINTAGEBRICK™  SPECS	 AWP 1818	

DIMENSIONS (ACTUAL MM) 	 17-7/8” H x 71-9/16” L 
	 (455 MM H x 1,818 MM L)

THICKNESS (ACTUAL MM) 	 3/4” (18 MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER PANEL) 	 39.6

WEIGHT (LBS. PER SQ. FT.) 	 4.4

EXPOSED COVERAGE (SQ. FT. PER PANEL) 	 8.88 SQ. FT.

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 	 2 [17.76 SQ. FT.]	

PLYMOUTHBRICK

Bring the classic to the present with

THE BRICK SERIES

Get a timeless brick finish without the traditional hassle.

The slight variations in color, the stately good looks, the grout lines — it’s all there in the Nichiha Brick Series. 

Thanks to a proprietary multi-layered coating process, the beauty of brick is built to last in these fiber cement 

panels. With three finishes in four tones, you have the freedom to create the brick building of your choice without 

the extra cost or hassle. These panels really do have it all; however, we did leave out the tons of weight and the 

extra time required to see your project to completion. We figured they wouldn’t be missed. CANYONBRICKVINTAGEBRICK

Get the classic look of kiln fired brick with the 

modern strength of PlymouthBrick panels.
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SANDSTONE™ SANDSTONE™  SPECS	 AWP 1818

DIMENSIONS (ACTUAL MM) 	 17-7/8” H x 71-9/16” L 
	 (455MM H x 1,818MM L)

THICKNESS (ACTUAL MM) 	 3/4 (18MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER PANEL) 	 39.68

WEIGHT (LBS. PER SQ. FT.) 	 4.41

EXPOSED COVERAGE (SQ. FT. PER PANEL) 	 8.88 SQ. FT.

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 	 2 [17.76 SQ. FT.]

AUTUMN BROWN

DESERT BEIGE

GENTLE GRAY

CINDERBLOCK™  SPECS	 AWP 1818

DIMENSIONS (ACTUAL MM) 	 17-7/8” H x 71-9/16” L 	
	 (455MM H x 1,818MM L)

THICKNESS (ACTUAL MM) 	 7/8 (21MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER PANEL) 	 48.2

WEIGHT (LBS. PER SQ. FT.) 	 5.4

EXPOSED COVERAGE (SQ. FT. PER PANEL)	 8.88 SQ. FT.

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 	 2 [17.76 SQ. FT.]

CINDERBLOCK™

BROWN

GRAY

SANDSTONE |  PLYMOUTHBRICK

Gain rock solid solutions with

THE MASONRY SERIES

Get the beauty of stone for a fraction of the price.

Nichiha’s Masonry Series makes grandeur attainable for every situation. Offering two distinct finishes, this 

series of stone panels is as thrifty as it is elegant.

With its subtle color and deep texture, our SandStone begs to be touched and examined more closely while 

CinderBlock captures the look of concrete block and adds a traditional design aesthetic to any commercial 

building. Covering approximately 9 square feet per panel, both finishes go up in a fraction of the time 

required by a crew of masonry contractors. Plus, with five color options between the two panels, you 

have even more possibilities for customization — all backed by the power of fiber cement.

SANDSTONE |  ILLUMINATION

SANDSTONE |  DESERT BEIGE | VINTAGEWOOD
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To:   Planning Commission 

From:   Al Cottingham, City Planner/Zoning Administrator 

Date:   July 3, 2018 

 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: ZONING CASE 18-08:  COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

AMENDMENT (LAND USE PLAN), REZONING AND 

VARIANCES FOR CLOQUET HOUSING LIMITED 

PARTNERSHIP AT 509 CARLTON AVENUE 

 

 

Background 

Cloquet Housing Limited Partnership is the new owner of the former Cloquet Middle School 

located at 509 Carlton Avenue. They are proposing a Comprehensive Plan Amendment (Land 

Use Plan), Rezoning and two variances. The applicant is proposing to remodel the former middle 

school into 57 apartment units and approximately 10,000 sq. ft. of office space.  They will be 

demolishing the pool located on the north end of the building for additional parking. 

 

Cloquet Housing Limited Partnership is proposing to amend the Land Use Plan portion of the 

Comprehensive Plan by changing the current classification from “Public-Semi Public” to 

“Moderate Density to High Density Residential”.  They are also proposing a Rezoning of this 

property from the current classification of PI – Public/Institutional to R3 – Multiple-Family 

Residence.  The amendment and rezoning, if approved, would amend the Land Use Plan Map of 

the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Map. 

 

The Variances are to exceed the maximum allowed density of 20 units per acre in the R3 – 

Multiple Family Residence District.  They are seeking to have an density of 23.17 units per acre. 

The second variance is to allow parking spaces to access directly to a public street by backing 

onto the public street. 

 

A public hearing will be held on Tuesday, July 10, 2018 to consider a possible amendment to the 

Comprehensive Plan (Land Use Plan), Rezoning and Variances.  A legal notice was published in 

the Pine Journal on June 28, 2018 and property owners within 350 feet were sent notice of the 

public hearing. 

 

Land Use Plan and Rezoning 

In August 2007 the City Council adopted the 2007 – 2027 Comprehensive Plan for the City of 

Cloquet.  Chapter 3 of the Plan, Land Use discusses Inventory and Analysis; Goals, Objectives, 

and Policies; and, Land Use Plan.  As part of that adoption the school property was guided on the 

Land Use Plan as Public-Semi Public.  Subsequentialy the property was zoned PI – 

Public/Institutional.  In both of these cases legal notices were published in the official newspaper  
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but notices were not sent to individual property owners or owners within 350 feet of property 

being changed.   

 

Staff has reviewed the language in the Comprehensive Plan pertaining to both the “Public-Semi 

Public” and “Moderate Density to High Density Residential”.  When the school operated on the 

site the Public-Semi Public classification was appropriate, since the property is no longer a 

school a change in classification is needed for almost any use.  The Comprehensive Plan 

continues to guide existing townhomes, mobile home parks, condominiums, and apartments for 

moderate-density to high-density residential uses.  The Plan does not specifically guide 

additional parcels for moderate-density to high-density residential use.  Rather, it promotes 

sensitive integration of these uses into the city. 

 

The Rezoning needs to be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan so the proposed change from 

“Public/Institutional” to “Multiple-Family Residence” would be consistent with the 

Comprehensive Plan.   

 

Variance 

Section 17.6.07, Subd. 2, Permitted Uses states “Apartment complexes, townhouses or 

condominiums, subject to a maximum density of 20 units per acre.”  They are proposing a 

density of 23.17 units per acre. 

 

The Comprehensive Plan states “Consistent with the City’s current Zoning Ordinance, moderate 

to high-density residential use allows for a density of 5 to 32 dwelling units per acre.  However, 

the City’s Zoning Ordinance and Zoning Map will identify the maximum allowable density for 

specific parcels in the City.”  The R3 District allows a maximum density of 20 units per acre. 

 

The property is proposed to be zoned R3 – Multiple Family Residential while the property to the 

east, west and south is zoned R2 – One and Two-Family Residence; some of the property to the 

south is zoned NC – Neighborhood Commercial; and the property to the north is zoned PI – 

Public/Institutional.  The surround areas are developed with single family homes, multiple family 

dwellings, commercial uses and a church. 

 

Section 17.5.11, Subd. 3A (1), Design, Construction and Maintenance states “All off-street 

parking spaces shall have access from private driveways or parking lot aisles and shall not 

depend on a public street for access to parking spaces or for circulation within the parking lot.  

Backing onto a public street from a parking space, other than for parallel parking spaces on the 

street, is prohibited.”  They are proposing to have 38 parking stalls that would back onto 6th 

Street all being located on the west side of the street.  There are currently 8 parking spaces that 

back onto 6th Street. 
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Policy Objectives 

The Land Use Plan portion of the Comprehensive Plan discusses the “Public/Semi-Public” on 

page 3-23 and the “Moderate-Density to High-Density Residential” on page 3-14.  The plan does 

not have any specific locational criteria for where certain districts should be located or rational as 

to why districts are located where they are.  The Rezoning of the property is to be consistent with 

the Comprehensive Plan.  

 

The Zoning Ordinance states variances may be granted when they are in harmony with the 

general purpose and intent of the ordinance, are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, and 

when the applicant for the variances establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying 

with the official control.  No variance may be granted unless all the following conditions exist: 

 

1. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted 

by an official control; 

 

2. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created 

by the landowner; and 

  

3. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 

Financial Impacts 

The Comprehensive Plan Amendment, Rezoning and Variance fees were paid. 

 

Advisory Committee Action Requested  

The Planning Commission should listen to the testimony that is presented at the public hearing 

and review the language in the Comprehensive Plan pertaining to both the “Public/Semi-Public” 

and “Moderate-Density to High-Density Residential”.  Following this review the Planning 

Commission can recommend approval of the request, recommend denial of the request or table 

the request for some additional information.  The Commission should take the same action on the 

Rezoning application so the two are consistent.  

 

The Commission should listen to the testimony that is presented at the public hearing pertaining 

to both variances, review the Variance Criteria and consider any comments pertaining to it.  

Following this review the Planning Commission can approve the requests, deny the requests or 

table the requests for some additional information. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff would recommend approval of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment from “Public/Semi-

Public” to “Moderate-Density to High-Density Residential” and Rezoning from PI – 

Public/Institutional to R3 – Multiple-Family Residence.   
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Staff would recommend approval of the density variance for a density of 23.17 units per acre and 

for the parking variance to allow vehicles to back out onto the city street.  Staff feels that the site 

is unique with the remodeling of an old school and turning it into apartments and office space.  

The White Pine apartments proposed for 14th Street just south of Sahlman Avenue were 

approved with a density of 32.34 units per acre. There are other areas in the city that have 

parking backing onto a city street, one being on the north side of city hall on Avenue C. 

 

Supporting Documents Attachments 

• Resolution No. 18-08 Comp  

• Resolution No. 18-08 Rezone 

• Resolution No. 18-08 Density Variance 

• Resolution 18-08 Parking Variance   

• Location Map 

• Comprehensive Plan Pages 

• Land Use Plan 

• Zoning Map 

• Site Plan  

• Correspondence 



 

 

 

 

 

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

 

COUNTY OF CARLTON 

 

CITY OF CLOQUET  

 

 

 

Commissioner ____________ offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption. 
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 18-08 Comp  

 

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE CITY COUNCIL OF CLOQUET APPROVE 

THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT (LAND USE PLAN) FROM 

“PUBLIC/SEMI-PUBLIC” TO “MODERATE-DENSITY TO HIGH-DENSITY 

RESIDENTIAL”  

 

WHEREAS, Cloquet Housing Limited Partnership is proposing a Comprehensive Plan 

Amendment (Land Use Plan) from “Public/Semi-Public” to “Moderate-Density to High-Density 

Residential”; and 

 

WHEREAS, As required by ordinance, notification was advertised in the Pine Journal.  A 

public hearing was held to consider the application at the regular meeting of the Cloquet 

Planning Commission on July 10, 2018 at which time Zoning Case / Development Review No. 

18-08 was heard and discussed; and 

 

WHEREAS, the property of the proposed Comprehensive Plan Amendment (Land Use Plan) is 

located at 509 Carlton Avenue and is legally described as follows: 

 

Lots 5, 6, 7 and 8, Block 66, Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 – 98 inclusive, 

City of Cloquet. 

AND 

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, Except the West 12 feet of the South 38 feet thereof, and Lot 9, 

Block 96, Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 – 98 Inclusive, City of Cloquet. 

AND 

Lots 1 through 10, Block 97, Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 – 98 

Inclusive, City of Cloquet. Together with, the vacated portion of Fifth Street lying 

between Avenue “G” and Carlton Avenue, and the vacated portion of Avenue “G” lying 

between Fifth Street and Sixth Street, all in Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 

– 98 Inclusive, City of Cloquet. 

 



 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed the staff report and recommends approval of 

the Comprehensive Plan Amendment (Land Use Plan). 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF 

THE CITY OF CLOQUET, MINNESOTA, that the Planning Commission recommends 

approval of Zoning Case 18-08 to the Cloquet City Council. 

 

The foregoing motion was duly seconded by Commissioner _____________ and being put to 

vote members voted: AYE: ____  NAY: ____  ABSENT: ____ 

 

TERRI LYYTINEN  _____   ELIZABETH POOLING _____ 

 

JOHN SANDERS  _____   NATHANIEL WILKINSON _____ 

 

URIAH WILKINSON _____ 

 

 

Approved this 10th day of July 2018. 

 

 

       CITY OF CLOQUET 

 

 

       __________________________ 

        URIAH WILKINSON 

            CHAIR 

 

 

ATTEST:_______________________ 

         Alan Cottingham 

         City Planner/Zoning Administrator 
 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 
COUNTY OF CARLTON 
 
CITY OF CLOQUET  
 
 
 
Commissioner ____________ offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption. 
 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 18-08 Rezone  

 
A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE CITY COUNCIL OF CLOQUET APPROVE 

THE REZONING FROM “PUBLIC/INSTITUTIONAL” TO “MULTIPLE-FAMILY 
RESIDENCE”  

 
WHEREAS, Cloquet Housing Limited Partnership is proposing a Rezoning from 
“Public/Institutional” to “Multiple-Family Residence”; and 
 
WHEREAS, As required by ordinance, notification was advertised in the Pine Journal.  A 
public hearing was held to consider the application at the regular meeting of the Cloquet 
Planning Commission on July 10, 2018 at which time Zoning Case / Development Review No. 
18-08 was heard and discussed; and 
 
WHEREAS, the property of the proposed Rezoning is located at 509 Carlton Avenue and is 
legally described as follows: 
 

Lots 5, 6, 7 and 8, Block 66, Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 – 98 inclusive, 
City of Cloquet. 
AND 
Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, Except the West 12 feet of the South 38 feet thereof, and Lot 9, 
Block 96, Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 – 98 Inclusive, City of Cloquet. 
AND 
Lots 1 through 10, Block 97, Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 – 98 
Inclusive, City of Cloquet. Together with, the vacated portion of Fifth Street lying 
between Avenue “G” and Carlton Avenue, and the vacated portion of Avenue “G” lying 
between Fifth Street and Sixth Street, all in Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 
– 98 Inclusive, City of Cloquet. 

 
 
 



WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed the staff report and recommends approval of 
the Rezoning. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF CLOQUET, MINNESOTA, that the Planning Commission recommends 
approval of Zoning Case 18-08 to the Cloquet City Council. 
 
The foregoing motion was duly seconded by Commissioner _____________ and being put to 
vote members voted: AYE: ____ NAY: ____  ABSENT: ____ 
 
 
TERRI LYYTINEN  _____   ELIZABETH POLLING _____ 
 
JOHN SANDERS  _____   NATHANIEL WILKINSON _____ 
 
URIAH WILKINSON _____ 
 
 
Approved this 10th day of July 2018. 
 
 
       CITY OF CLOQUET 
 
 
       __________________________ 
        URIAH WILKINSON 
            CHAIR 
 
 
ATTEST:_______________________ 
         Alan Cottingham 
         City Planner/Zoning Administrator 
 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

 

COUNTY OF CARLTON 

 

CITY OF CLOQUET  

 

 

Commissioner ____________ offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption. 

 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 18-08 Density  

 

A RESOLUTION APPROVINGING A VARIANCE IN THE R3 – MULTIPLE-FAMILY 

RESIDENCE DISTRICT FOR CLOQUET HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP   

 

WHEREAS, Cloquet Housing Limited Partnership is proposing a Variance to allow a density of 23.17 

units per acre in the R3 – Multiple-Family Residence District; and 

 

WHEREAS, the property of the proposed Variance is located at 509 Carlton Avenue and is legally 

described as follows: 

  

Lots 5, 6, 7 and 8, Block 66, Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 – 98 inclusive, City of 

Cloquet. 

AND 

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, Except the West 12 feet of the South 38 feet thereof, and Lot 9, Block 96, 

Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 – 98 Inclusive, City of Cloquet. 

AND 

Lots 1 through 10, Block 97, Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 – 98 Inclusive, City 

of Cloquet. Together with, the vacated portion of Fifth Street lying between Avenue “G” and 

Carlton Avenue, and the vacated portion of Avenue “G” lying between Fifth Street and Sixth 

Street, all in Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 – 98 Inclusive, City of Cloquet. 

And,  

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed the staff report and approves the Variance.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY 

OF CLOQUET, MINNESOTA, that the Planning Commission approves Zoning Case 18-08 for a 

Density of 23.17 units per acre for Cloquet Housing Limited Partnership. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

The foregoing motion was duly seconded by Commissioner __________ and being put to vote members 

voted: AYE: ____ NAY: ____ ABSENT: ____ 

 

 

TERRI LYYTINEN  _____   ELIZABETH POLLING _____ 

 

JOHN SANDERS  _____   NATHANIEL WILKINSON _____ 

 

URIAH WILKINSON  _____ 

 

 

Passed and adopted this 10th day of July 2018. 

 

 

       CITY OF CLOQUET 

 

       __________________________ 

        URIAH WILKINSON 

            CHAIR 

ATTEST:_______________________ 

         Alan Cottingham 

         City Planner/Zoning Administrator 



 

 

 

 

 

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

 

COUNTY OF CARLTON 

 

CITY OF CLOQUET  

 

 

Commissioner ____________ offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption. 

 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 18-08 Parking  

 

A RESOLUTION APPROVINGING A VARIANCE IN THE R3 – MULTIPLE-FAMILY 

RESIDENCE DISTRICT FOR CLOQUET HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP   

 

WHEREAS, Cloquet Housing Limited Partnership is proposing a Variance to allow parking to back out 

onto a city street in the R3 – Multiple-Family Residence District; and 

 

WHEREAS, the property of the proposed Variance is located at 509 Carlton Avenue and is legally 

described as follows: 

  

Lots 5, 6, 7 and 8, Block 66, Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 – 98 inclusive, City of 

Cloquet. 

AND 

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, Except the West 12 feet of the South 38 feet thereof, and Lot 9, Block 96, 

Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 – 98 Inclusive, City of Cloquet. 

AND 

Lots 1 through 10, Block 97, Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 – 98 Inclusive, City 

of Cloquet. Together with, the vacated portion of Fifth Street lying between Avenue “G” and 

Carlton Avenue, and the vacated portion of Avenue “G” lying between Fifth Street and Sixth 

Street, all in Allen’s Subdivision of Blocks 63 – 74 and 89 – 98 Inclusive, City of Cloquet. 

And,  

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed the staff report and approves the Variance.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY 

OF CLOQUET, MINNESOTA, that the Planning Commission approves Zoning Case 18-08 for parking 

to back out onto a city street for Cloquet Housing Limited Partnership. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

The foregoing motion was duly seconded by Commissioner __________ and being put to vote members 

voted: AYE: ____ NAY: ____ ABSENT: ____ 

 

 

TERRI LYYTINEN  _____   ELIZABETH POLLING _____ 

 

JOHN SANDERS  _____   NATHANIEL WILKINSON _____ 

 

URIAH WILKINSON  _____ 

 

 

Passed and adopted this 10th day of July 2018. 

 

 

       CITY OF CLOQUET 

 

       __________________________ 

        URIAH WILKINSON 

            CHAIR 

ATTEST:_______________________ 

         Alan Cottingham 

         City Planner/Zoning Administrator 



Location Map 

Cloquet Housing Limited Partnership 
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Cloquet Middle School Apartments Narrative 

 

Density 

The proposed project is 57 units on approximately 2.46 acres of land.  This results in a density of 23.17 

units per acre.  R3 zoning allows for 20 units per acre of housing.  Cloquet Planning Commission has 

recently approved variances to the zoning to allow for higher density in housing projects.  The White 

Pines project is approximately 30 units per acre for example.  

 

We are reusing a historic structure and to make it financially feasible we needed to fit in as many units 

as possible while also meeting the requirements of our funding partners in terms of 2 and 3-bedroom 

units.  This resulted in a slightly higher unit count in terms of units per acre.   

 

6th Street Parking   

In order to meet the 2:1 parking requirement we are proposing on adding parking along 6th street.  

There currently is parking along 6th street so the condition is already present.  This type of parking 

condition is also present in other parts of Cloquet.  For example, the parking behind City Hall and all 

along Ave C has this condition.  Queen of Peace Church also has this parking condition.  We believe the 

6th street parking will mainly be used during business hours for the office tenant in the proposed project.   
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